Decision No. R00-687

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 00G-292

colorado public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

tito’s tire & auto,


respondent.

RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
DALE E. ISLEY
ASSESSING PENALTY

Mailed Date:  June 26, 2000

Appearances:

Dennis Maul for Complainant, the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission; and

Tito Solis, pro se, for Respondent, Tito’s Tire & Auto

I. STATEMENT

A. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 26678.  The CPAN alleges one violation of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S. (operating a towing vehicle on the public highways of this state without first having obtained a permit from the Commission).  A total penalty of $400.00 is sought.

B. By Order and Notice dated June 1, 2000, a hearing in this matter was scheduled for June 23, 2000 at 9:00 a.m. in a Commission hearing room in Denver, Colorado.  At the assigned place and time the undersigned called the matter for hearing.  During the course of the hearing Exhibits 1 through 4 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Testimony was presented by Mr. Dennis Maul on behalf of the Complainant, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”), and by Mr. Tito Solis on behalf of Respondent, Tito’s Tire & Auto (“Tito’s).

C. At the conclusion of the hearing the matter was taken under advisement.  In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned Administrative Law Judge now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

D. Earlier this year Staff received an informal complaint from a Mr. Ortega relating to a dispute between himself and Colorado Frame & Suspension (“CFS”).  Mr. Ortega advised Staff that he had initiated a civil action against CFS in the Denver County Court seeking the return of his automobile.  This vehicle had allegedly been impounded by CFS for approximately 90 days.  As a result of monitoring this civil case, Staff learned that Mr. Ortega’s vehicle had been towed from 5335 Garrison Street in Denver to CFS’s facilities at 5775 E. 72nd Avenue in Commerce City on November 1, 1999 by Tito’s.  One of the exhibits presented in the Denver County Court case evidences this tow and indicates that Tito’s was paid $80.00 for its towing services.  See, Exhibit 1.

E. Staff then checked the records of the Commission and established that Tito’s did not hold a permit to conduct for hire towing services on November 1, 1999 as required by § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  Further investigation by Staff with the Colorado State Patrol established that Mr. Solis, Tito’s owner, owns a black tow truck with a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) of between 9,800 and 10,200 pounds.  See, Exhibit 2.

Although some dispute exists as to this point, Mr. Maul testified that he contacted Mr. Solis prior to issuing the CPAN and requested that he visit the Commission’s offices for the purpose of preparing and filing an application for a towing permit.
  When Mr. Solis failed to appear, the CPAN was prepared.  Mr. Maul testified that a towing permit application and the CPAN were then mailed to Mr. Solis via certified mail.  Exhibits 3 and 4 evidence the certified mailing of these items 

along with their receipt by a representative of Tito’s on May 11, 2000.

F. Mr. Solis does not dispute the allegations contained in the CPAN.  He acknowledged that the towing services evidenced by Exhibit 1 were performed by Tito’s and that it received compensation for the same.  He also acknowledged ownership of the towing vehicle described in Exhibit 2 as well as receipt of the CPAN as evidenced by Exhibit 4.  He indicated, however, that on November 1, 1999, he was unaware that his company was required to have a towing permit from the Commission to perform this type of service.  He stated that that the CPAN constituted his company’s first and only offense of  § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  He indicated a desire to secure a towing carrier permit and to otherwise comply with the Commission’s Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle (4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-9).  Mr. Solis asked that these factors be taken into consideration with regard to the assessment of any penalty ultimately assessed in this matter.

G. Staff recommended that the $400.00 civil penalty sought in connection with the CPAN be reduced to $100.00 on condition that Tito’s prepare and submit an appropriate towing permit application to the Commission within ten days of the effective date of this Order.  In the absence of the submission of a timely application, Staff recommends that the full $400.00 penalty be imposed.

III. DISCUSSION; CONCLUSIONS

H. Section 40-13-103(1), C.R.S., provides that no person coming within the definition of a towing carrier shall operate a towing vehicle on the public highways of this state without first having obtained a permit from the Commission, unless such person is exempt from the provisions of this requirement.
  Section 40-7-113(1)(d), C.R.S., provides that any person who operates a motor vehicle for hire as a towing carrier without a towing permit may be assessed a civil penalty of not more than $400.00.  Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., authorizes personnel of the Commission to issue civil penalty assessments for the violation of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S., and to sustain the burden of proving a violation by a preponderance of the evidence.

As indicated previously, Tito’s does not dispute the allegations contained in the CPAN.  This, along with the evidence presented by Staff, establishes a violation of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S., by a preponderance of the evidence.  No evidence 

was presented which would indicate that Tito’s qualifies for either of the exemptions provided by § 40-13-103(2), C.R.S.

I. Section 40-7-113(1)(d), C.R.S., provides the Commission with some discretion in determining an appropriate penalty for a violation of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  Taking into consideration the mitigating circumstances present in this case, Tito’s willingness to secure a towing carrier permit, and Staff’s recommendation, it would not be appropriate to assess Tito’s the full $400.00 penalty authorized by § 40-7-113(1)(d), C.R.S.  Rather, the penalty will be reduced to $100.00 on the condition that Tito’s prepares and files with the Commission a towing carrier application within ten days of the effective date of this Order.  In the event Tito’s fails to timely prepare and file such an application, the full $400.00 penalty will be assessed.

J. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

K. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Tito’s Tire & Auto, is assessed a civil penalty of $100.00 on the condition that it prepares and files an application with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission for a towing carrier permit pursuant to the provisions of § 40-13-104, C.R.S., within ten days of the effective date of this Order.  The $100.00 civil penalty shall be paid within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. In the event either the $100.00 civil penalty or the towing carrier application referred to above are not paid to and/or filed with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission within ten days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent, Tito’s Tire & Auto, shall pay the full $400.00 penalty contained in Civil Penalty Assessment No. 26678 immediately.

3. Docket No. 00G-292 is closed.

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

6. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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� Mr. Solis testified that, rather than inviting him to the Commission’s offices, Mr. Maul advised that he would be mailing him a towing permit application.


� Sections 40-13-101(3) and (4), C.R.S., define the terms “towing carrier” and “towing vehicle”.  Section 40-13-103(2), C.R.S., sets forth the two exemptions to the towing permit requirement; towing vehicles owned by governmental entities or operated in interstate commerce.
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